D	ATE FILED: May 9, 2022 3:12 PM	
COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14th Avenue, Denver, Colorado 80203		
Original Proceeding Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board		
Petitioners: David Davia and Cody Davis		
V.		
Respondents:		
Title Board: Theresa Conley, Kurt Morrison, and Jason Gelender		
and		
Objector:		
Kelly Nordini	▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲	
Attorneys for Petitioners: Suzanne Taheri (#23411)	Case No.: 2022SA125	
Gwendolyn A. Benevento (#34190)		
MAVEN LAW GROUP		
1800 Glenarm Place, Suite 950		
Denver, Colorado 80202		
Phone: 303.218.7150		
Email: gbenevento@mavenlawgroup.com		
Petitioners' Opening Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT4
A. The Proposed Initiative Meets the Single Subject Requirement
1. Standard of Review
2. The Proposed Initiative's Provisions are Related to One General Object
or Purpose5
a. The General Purpose of the Initiative is to Provide an Independent
Regulatory Regime to Govern the Regulation of Oil and Gas 5
c. Delegating Permit Authority to the Director is not a Separate
Subject10
d. The Scope of the Proposed Initiative is Comparable to Other
Comprehensive Initiatives and Legislative Proposals11
B. The Proposed Initiative Does Not Implicate Dangers to be Prevented by
Single Subject Requirement15
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Colo. Oil & Gas v. Grand Valley Citizens', 279 P.3d 646 (Colo. 2012)14
Colorado Supreme Court Case 2020SA160 (June 11, 2020)19
Developmental Pathways v. Ritter, 178 P.3d 524 (Colo. 2008)17
Earnest v. Gorman (In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2009-2010
#45), 234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010)
<i>Garcia v. Chavez (In re 1999-2000 No. 258(A))</i> , 4 P.3d 1094 (Colo. 2000)12
Hayes v. Spalding (In re 2013-2014 #76), 333 P.3d 76 (Colo. 2014)
Herpin v. Head (In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause), 4 P.3d 485 (Colo.
2000)
Howes v. Hayes (In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause), 962 P.2d 927
(Colo. 1998)4, 7, 9
In re Colo. Indep. Cong. Redistricting Comm'n, 497 P.3d 493 (Colo. 2021)16
In re Interrogatories on Senate Bill 21-247, 488 P.3d 1008 (Colo. 2021)16
In Re Proposed Initiative on Parental Choice In Education, 917 P.2d 292 (Colo.
1996)7

In re Title v. John Fielder (In re 1999-2000 No. 256), 12 P.3d 246, (Colo. 2000).12

In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, & Summary Adopted April 5, 1995, by
Title Bd. Pertaining to a Proposed Initiative Pub. Rights in Waters II, 898 P.2d
1076 (Colo.1995)
In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, & Summary with Regard to a
Proposed Petition for an Amendment to the Constitution of the State of Colo.
Adding Section 2 to Article VII, 900 P.2d 104 (Colo.1995)
Johnson v. Curry (In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2015-2016
#132), 374 P.3d 460 (Colo. 2016)
Kelley v. Tancredo (In re Proposed Ballot Initiative on Parental Rights), 913 P.2d
1127 (Colo. 1996)
Kemper v. Hamilton (In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2011-2012
#3), 274 P.3d 562 (Colo. 2012)
Kemper v. Leahy (In re Title, Ballot Title), 328 P.3d 172 (Colo. 2014) 8, 12, 14, 18,
21
Loonan v. Woodley, 882 P.2d 1380 (Colo. 1994)
Matter of Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary with Regard to a

Proposed Petition for an Amendment to the Constitution of State of Colo. Adding Section 2 to Article VII (Petitions), 907 P.2d 586 (Colo. 1995)......21
